
 
 

 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 18th November, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 and 7, 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street,  
London SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Nickie Aiken (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Rita Begum 
Susie Burbridge 
Melvyn Caplan 
Nick Evans 
Jean Paul Floru 
Peter Freeman 

 

Murad Gassanly 
Angela Harvey 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Mitchell 
Jan Prendergast 
Shamim Talukder 
Aziz Toki 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 9.00am.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Jonathan Deacon. 
 
Email: jdeacon@westminster.gov.uk  Tel: 020 7641 2783 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 1, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations by Members and Officers of any 
personal or prejudicial interests in matters on this agenda.  
 

 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 
July 2015.  
 

 

3.   TRAINING FOR MEMBERS (Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report of the Head of Committee and Governance Services.  
 

 

4.   LICENSING FEES REVIEW 2016/2017 (Pages 11 - 26) 

 Report of the Operational Director for Premises Management. 
 

  
 

 

5.   UPDATE IN STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR 
GAMBLING DEVELOPMENT 

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 Report of the Operational Director for Premises Management.  
 

 

6.   LICENSING APPEALS  

 Report of the Litigation Appeals Manager – to follow.  
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

8.   FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING DATES  

 9 March 2016, 6 July 2016 and 30 November 2016.  
 

 

Charlie Parker  
Chief Executive 
13 November 2015 
  



 

 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
 
 

Time and date of meeting: 
 
 
 
 

Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: 
 
 
 
 

Details: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Licensing Committee 

10:00 hours on Wednesday 15 July 2015 at City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

Councillors: Nickie Aiken (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Susie Burbridge 
Melvyn Caplan 
Nick Evans  
Jean-Paul Floru 
Peter Freeman 
Murad Gassanly 
Angela Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Shamim Talukder 
Aziz Toki 

  

Councillors Rita Begum, Louise Hyams and Jan 

Prendergast. 

Tel:  020 7641 2783 
Email: jdeacon@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jonathan Deacon 
Senior Committee and Governance Officer 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
1. MATTERS ARISING 
 
1.1 The Committee paid tribute to Councillor Audrey Lewis, who had sadly died 

the weekend prior to the meeting.  The Chairman referred to the fact that 
Councillor Lewis had been an outstanding Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, holding the position from 2004 until she became Lord Mayor in 
June 2014.  Included amongst her many achievements were that she had led 
the Licensing Service through the transition period and implementation of the 
Licensing Act.  She had also played a leading role in the development of the 
Council’s licensing policies which have assisted all parties in terms of clarity at 
Sub-Committee meetings and provided a solid foundation for defending the 
Sub-Committee’s decisions in the appeal courts.  She had continued to 
provide excellent advice to Members and officers alike.  The Committee 
observed a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Lewis. 

 
1.2 Councillor Murad Gassanly was welcomed as a new Member of the Licensing 

Committee, having formally been appointed at the Council meeting on 8 July.   
 
 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rita Begum, Louise 

Hyams and Jan Prendergast. 
 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
4.1 The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 11 March 2015 

were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
5. ESTABLISHMENT OF A POOL OF MODEL CONDITIONS FOR GAMBLING 

PREMISES 
 
5.1 Kerry Simpkin, Licensing Team Manager, introduced the report.  It was 

proposed to establish a pool of model conditions for gambling premises under 
the Gambling Act 2005 which would mirror the approach taken for Licensing 
Act 2003 premises licences.  These had been drawn up from existing 
conditions already in place on gambling premises within Westminster, from a 
list of conditions that the Gambling Commission has pulled together from 
other local authorities as best practice and also conditions officers had 
developed themselves to address specific issues that had been raised.  These 
conditions would be in addition to the mandatory and default conditions 
specified in the Gambling Act.  It would be useful to all parties involved at 

Page 2



 

hearings to have a standardised wording for conditions that were appropriate 
to specific circumstances.  Mr Simpkin added that he wished to amend the 
recommendation in the report.  He 
[...]
y once he had received them and this was useful.  

 

Page 5



 

6.6 Following a suggestion by the Chairman and having received feedback from 
Members on the different report formats, it was agreed that the Licensing 
Service would produce a report in the style of option four (Appendix A4 of the 
report) with requested improvements.  The Chairman would discuss the 
revised report with the other Licensing Sub-Committee Chairmen prior to a 
final decision being made, in consultation with the Director of Public Protection 
and Licensing. 

 
6.7 RESOLVED: (i) That having received feedback from Members on the different 

report formats, the Licensing Service be required to produce a report in the 
style of option four (Appendix A4 of the report) with requested improvements; 
and, 

 
 (ii) That the Chairman discuss with the other Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chairmen the updated option four report prior to a final decision being made in 
consultation with the Director of Public Protection and Licensing. 

 
 
7. LICENSING APPEALS 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report providing information in respect of the 

appeals that had been submitted in response to decisions taken by the 
Council.  Hayley Davies, Litigation Appeals Manager, advised Members that 
two decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee had been appealed and were 
listed for a full hearing in the Magistrates’ Court.  One was 8-10 Hill Street 
scheduled for 12 – 14 October 2015 and the other was Bow Street Hotel, 28 
Bow Street which was scheduled for 2-6 November 2015.  An appeal in 
respect of ME Hotel, 335 Strand had now been withdrawn by the Appellant.  
An appeal had also been withdrawn by Mr Gawdat George against the 
decision by the Licensing Officer Panel to revoke his licence for trading at 
Pitches 611, 612 and 613 in Church Street Market. 

 
7.2 Ms Davies also referred to the sex establishment licensing fees case that had 

been heard in the Supreme Court on 13 January 2015.  Judgment was 
delivered
[...]
d.  There 

Page 7



 

would be greater flexibility than previously as the City Inspectors would be 
working to a rota which covered every day and night of the week.  The 
licensing inspectors had predominantly worked Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday nights.  Councillor Burbridge expressed some concerns that the 
licensing inspectors who had left had built up working relationships over a 
number of years with licensed premises.  She sought confirmation that the 
training given to the City Inspectors was comprehensive.  The Chairman 
assured her that the training had been very robust and that she had been 
involved with the process.  The new regime would be of benefit to the running 
of the West End with City Inspectors operating seven nights a week rather 
than Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights.  The feedback she was receiving 
was that the new City Inspectors had hit the ground running.  They did need 
to gain experience but this was being gained on the job and they were 
working with knowledgeable and experienced former licensing inspectors.  
Councillor Acton asked Mr Hine whether other areas away from West End 
such as Edgware Road were being adequately covered by the City 
Inspectors.  Mr Hine confirmed that they would operate effectively throughout 
the borough.    

 
 
9. FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 
 
9.1 It was noted that the next meetings of the Licensing Committee would be held 

on Wednesday 18 November 2015 and Wednesday 9 March 2016.  Both 
meetings are scheduled for 10.00am. 

 
 
10. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
10.1 The meeting ended at 10.53am. 
 
 
 
 
 _________________________________     ________________________ 
 Chairman           Date 
 

Page 8



 
  

 

 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date: 
 

18TH November 2015 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Training for Members 
 

Report of: 
 

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications 
 
 


[...]
embers of the Licensing Committee at any one time to at 
least ten but not more than fifteen Members of the authority in recognition of 
the fact that these members need to be carefully trained on the often complex 
procedures and law involved. 

 
5. Finance Implications 
 
5.1 The cost of the training will be met from within existing resources and 
 undertaken by Council Officers. 
 
6. Other Implications – None. 
 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact Mick Steward, Head of 
Committee and Governance Services, Tel: 7641 3134;  

Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Licensing Committee 
Report 

 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date: 18th November 2015 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Licensing Fees Review 2016/2017 

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: This report sets out the fee strategy for the licensing 
regimes where the authority can set a fee to attempt 
to recover its own costs.  The proposed fees will 
enable the authority to recover the majority of its 
costs for 2016/17.   

Report of:  Operational Director for Premises Management 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The report sets out the proposed fees for those licensing regimes where the 
Council has the power to set its own fees for 2016/17.  It also proposing two new 
surcharges for applications submitted with a cheque and for special treatment 
late renewals.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That: 
 

2.1.1 the proposed fees attached to this report as Appendix 1 save for 
the lower risk Massage and Special Treatment premises licence 
renewal fee, be approved commencing 1st January 2016. 

 
2.1.2 the proposed surcharge for paying the licence fee by cheque, as 

set out in paragraph 6.2 below and shown on Appendix 1 be 
approved. 

 

AGENDA ITEM No.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.1.3 the Committee approve one of the proposed options for the 
increase in the lower risk Special Treatment Premises Licence 
renewal fee as set out in paragraph 8.5 of this report.   

 
2.1.4 the Committee approve the proposed surcharge for late renewals of 

special treatment premises licences as set out in paragraph 9 of 
this report. 

 
2.1.5 the Committee note the need for further lobbying on amending the 

relevant regulations under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 
Act 2005, as set out in paragraph 11.5 to enable the council to 
recover its reasonable costs in carrying out its functions under the 
Acts. 

 

Page 12



3. Reasons for Decision   

3.1 The proposed fees, attached to this report as Appendix 1 will enable to the 
council to recover its reasonable costs in processing and determining 
applications and ensuring compliance with the appropriate legislation and the 
conditions of the licence.  

4. Background 

4.1 The majority of the licensing fees were reviewed in the early part of 2015, except 
Sex Establishments, Special Treatment Premises Licences and Marriage 
approvals.  The Committee agreed the proposed fees following that review on 
the 11th March 2015.  At the time Sex Establishments, Massage and Special 
Treatment premises licences and Marriage Approval fees were not set and it was 
agreed at that meeting that the current fees would remain in effect until a review 
was undertaken on the fees for those regimes at a later date.   

 
4.2 The Council undertook a major restructure in the first quarter of 2015 which has 

resulted in a new structure for Public Protection and Licensing.  This new 
structure has meant that officers have had to re-evaluate the process in which we 
have set our fees over the past few years.  This evaluation resulted in a new fee 
process which takes into account the new Public Protection and Licensing 
structure and the changes to personnel and costs.   

 
5. Fee Methodology 
 
5.1 The fees are calculated by assessing the time it takes for each step in the 

process from r
[...]
of treatments, ranging from 
manicures and ear-piercing to laser and sunbed treatments. There are two types 
of licences defined by the council as higher and lower risk.  These relate to the 
types of treatment that are provided on the premises and the assessment and 
compliance work that is required associated with that risk.  Higher risk treatments 
are defined as those that break the skin, can cause serious injury or 
disfigurement, or due to contact with bodily fluids there is an increased risk that 
the customer or treatment provider can contract an infection or infectious 
diseases.   These licences are renewed yearly through an application process. 

 
8.2 It has been identified that the Council has not been recovering its costs relating 

to the special treatment regime for a number of years.  These fees have not been 
changed since 2012/13.  The reasons for this were due to the Hemming case 
and officers awaiting its outcome before considering amending the current fee 
amount.   

 
8.3 The proposed fees for Special Treatment Premises Licences are increasing.  For 

premises that offer lower risk treatments the increase is significant.  The 
proposed fee for 2016/17 is set out in Appendix 1.  

 
8.4 Due to the nature of these businesses and that some of these increases will be 

considerable in one year officers are proposing that the Committee consider 
which fee increase option may be more suitable for lower risk special treatment 
renewals.   

 
8.5 The proposals set out in the table below which only relate to lower risk special 

treatment premises licence renewal set out the options available for the 
Committee to recover these costs.  There are four proposals to consider which 
will either require the total fee to be recovered in 2016/17 or over a period of 
years up to 4 years.  The current fee for these renewals is £1017. 

 
 Fee per year 
Proposal 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 
Current 
Proposal 1 
(Appendix 1) 

£1858.75 
(83% 

increase) 

   

Proposal 2 £1438 (41% 
increase) 

Additional 
£421 to any 

fee set for this 
year 

  

Proposal 3 £1332.27 
(31% 

increase) 

Additional 
£263.24 to 

any fee set for 
this year 

Additional 
£263.24 to 

any fee set for 
this year 

 

Proposal 4 £1230.57 Additional Additional Additional 

Page 16



(21% 
increase) 

£209.49 to 
any fee set for 

this year 

£209.47 to 
any fee set for 

this year 

£209.47 to 
any fee set for 

this year 
 
8.6 Proposal one will ensure that this regime is cost neutral in 2016/17.  If the 

Committee decide to opt for options 2, 3 or 4 then this regime will not achieve 
cost neutrality until the year when the costs for 2016/17 is finally recovered.  This 
would mean that the council would have a shortfall in projected income in future 
years. 

 
8.7 Officers have put forward the proposals in 8.5 above to enable the Committee to 

consider the need for cost neutrality with the potential financial impact on the 
small and medium businesses that hold a licence.  The proposals would reduce 
the burden on these licensees by spreading the increase in the fee over a 
number of years.  However, there is also a risk by spreading the costs over a 
number of years this could exacerbate further financial burdens on those 
businesses if fees also increase in those years.   

 
8.8 If the Committee does decide to opt for options 2, 3 or 4 then officers would 

monitor this and factor in any potential shortfall into future fee reviews. 
 
9. Special Treatment Premises Licence Late Renewal Surcharge 
 
9.1 Each year there is a number of Special Treatment Premises Licence holders that 

fail to renew their licence.  This can be as a result of an oversight on the 
licensee’s part or that they did not receive the reminder letters for one reason or 
another.  The London Local Authorities Act 1991, which governs this licensing 
regime, requires that once a licence has lapsed a new application is required.  
However, the fee involved for a new

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 18th 
November, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nickie Aiken (Chairman), Heather Acton, Rita Begum, 
Susie Burbridge, Melvyn Caplan, Jean Paul Floru, Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, 
Angela Harvey, Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell and Aziz Toki 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nick Evans, Councillor Jan Prendergast and 
Councillor Shamim Talukder 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Evans, Jan 

Prendergast and Shamim Talukder. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 15 July 2015 were 

agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 
 
4.1 Jonathan Deacon, Senior Committee & Governance Officer, introduced the 

report.  He referred to the fact that a report had been considered by the 
Standards Committee in July 2015 on the topic of Member development.  One 
of the proposals put forward by the Committee was that refresher training 
should be provided for Members who sit on quasi-judicial bodies.  The 
Licensing Committee had previously received licensing training from David 
Matthias QC in July 2012.  It was proposed on this occasion that training 



 
2 

 

would be provided to Members at the conclusion of the next meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 9 March 2016 by experienced legal and policy 
advisers who attend the Sub-Committee meetings.  They currently offer 
training to all new Members of the Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-
Committee.  The cost of the training would be met from within existing 
resources.  Mr Deacon added that in the event that the Committee endorsed 
the proposals for refresher training to be provided, officers would be grateful 
for any Member feedback in terms of the topics covered.  The training 
programme would then be tailored accordingly.   

 
4.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell made the point that Members of the Sub-Committee 

did benefit from regular input from legal and policy advisers both prior to and 
during the meetings and were therefore likely to be well informed.  He was of 
the view that there was value in having a training session in March 2016, 
particularly taking into account the effect of the adoption by the Council of 
revised licensing and gambling policies.  Councillor Melvyn Caplan stated that 
refresher training was taking place for Members of the Planning Committees 
following the Standards Committee’s recommendations.  He recommended 
that an additional date to 9 March 2016 was also scheduled as it was likely 
that not every Member of the Committee would be able to attend the session 
then.  He also recommended that the licensing training sessions include 
matters which tend to arise at Sub-Committee meetings on a frequent basis.  
The Chairman advised that officers contact Members of the Licensing 
Committee at least a month prior to the training session in March 2016 to 
enquire whether there were any specific topics that they would like to be 
covered there.  Mr Panto, Senior Assistant Solicitor, responded that Members 
were welcome to contact him or Mr Wroe, Licensing Policy & Strategy 
Manager, at any time prior to the meeting if there were any licensing matters 
that they would like clarification on.  Officers would give thought to identifying 
the licensing matters that do arise on a frequent basis and reflect those in the 
training session.       

 
4.3 RESOLVED: (i) That the proposals set out in the report relating to Member 

licensing training taking place on 9 March 2016 be endorsed and, 
 
 (ii) That Members be contacted at least a month prior to the licensing training 

taking place to enquire whether there are any specific topics that they would 
like to be covered at the session. 

  
 
5 LICENSING FEES REVIEW 2016/2017 
 
5.1 Mr Simpkin introduced the report.  It set out the proposed fees for those 

licensing regimes where the Council has the power to set its own fees for 
2016/17.  Mr Simpkin advised that there had been some delays to undertaking 
licensing fees reviews whilst awaiting the outcome of, and taking into account 
the requirements of, the Hemming sex establishment licensing fees case.  
There had now been a Supreme Court ruling which enabled the Council to 
recoup some of its enforcements costs specifically in relation to sex 
establishments. Mr Simpkin referred to the major restructure involving Public 
Protection and Licensing which had taken place earlier in the year.  The fees 



 
3 

 

before the Committee had been calculated following a review of all the costs 
associated with the new structure and the changes to personnel.  The 
proposed fees were set to enable the Council to recover its reasonable costs 
in processing and determining applications and ensuring compliance with the 
appropriate legislation and the conditions of the licence. Mr Simpkin described 
the fee methodology which was calculated by assessing the time it takes for 
each step in the process from receipt of application to determination and also 
aspects such as the perceived cost for the compliance and enforcement 
function carried out by the City Inspectors. 

 
5.2  Mr Simpkin took Members through the recommendations of the report.  The 

first was that the proposed fees in Appendix 1 of the report save for the lower 
risk massage and special treatment premises licence renewal fee be 
approved commencing 1 January 2016.  Mr Simpkin explained that the date of 
1 January was being put forward because the majority of the fees had not 
been determined for over a year and it was therefore important that they were 
implemented as soon as possible.  The second recommendation was to 
introduce a surcharge for paying the licence fee by cheque.  There was now a 
move to promote online and telephone payments.  The submission of 
cheques incurred a cost to the Council.  This included the time it took for 
officers to process them and put the information on the system.  The third 
recommendation was for the Committee to approve one of the proposed 
options for the increase in the lower risk Special Treatment Premises Licence 
renewal fee as set out in the report.  Mr Simpkin made the point that it had 
been identified that the Council had not been recovering its costs relating to 
the special treatment regime for a number of years.  Due to the nature of the 
fact that the businesses were often smaller in nature and that the fee increase 
would be significant for 2016/17, four options were being put forward as to 
whether the full increase would be implemented in 2016/17 or over the course 
of two, three or four financial years.  If the Committee decided on option one 
the regime would be cost neutral in 2016/17.  Other options would mean cost 
neutrality would not be achieved until the year when the costs for 2016/17 are 
finally recovered.  There would therefore be a shortfall in projected income in 
future years.  The fourth recommendation before the Committee was the 
proposed surcharge for late renewals of special treatment premises licences.  
Mr Simpkin explained that each year there are a number of licence holders 
that fail to renew their licence.  The legislation which governed the licensing 
regime requires that once a licence has lapsed a new application is required.  
However, the fee involved for a new licence is significant and includes 
inspections and assessment that would not be necessary as the premises has 
already been licensed.  Mr Simpkin added that the proposed surcharge fee 
would be less than the requirements for a new licence fee.  Mr Simpkin also 
requested as part of the recommendations that the Committee note the need 
for further lobbying on amending the relevant regulations under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 to enable the Council to recover its 
reasonable costs in carrying out its functions under the Acts. 

 
5.3 The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of 

observations in response to the report and the points made by Mr Simpkin, 
including the following: 

 



 
4 

 

 Mr Simpkin was asked how many premises the proposed increase in the 
lower risk Special Treatment Premises Licence renewal fee was likely to 
affect in Westminster. He replied that it was likely to be approximately 229 
premises. 

 Mr Simpkin was asked how fees compared with neighbouring boroughs.  
He replied that in many cases the fees were more expensive than other 
London boroughs but it was calculated on recovering reasonable costs in 
Westminster. 

 Mr Simpkin was asked whether fees could be apportioned depending on 
the size of the business providing the lower risk special treatments.  
Councillor Gassanly expressed concerns that the proposals would have a 
detrimental impact on smaller businesses.  Mr Simpkin replied that when 
fees were calculated they were based on the work that officers had 
carried out and the work was the same for a large business as a small 
one.  The fees could not be adjusted on the basis of the size of the 
business. Members appreciated that whilst there was a moral case for 
larger businesses paying more than smaller businesses for licensing 
applications they noted that the legal framework would not permit this.   

 Councillor Freeman asked about the data in order to get a better 
appreciation as to how the fees had been arrived at.  Mr Simpkin informed 
him that his team had worked very closely with Finance Department over 
the summer to make a number of calculations including costs for each 
licensing regime and average officer time for each application.  Finance 
would have access to more detailed data.  The Chairman emphasised the 
work that had taken place amongst officers to ensure that the figures were 
accurate and costs were recovered.   

 Councillor Caplan stated that given the circumstances it was 
understandable why it was proposed that revised fees on this occasion 
were introduced on 1 January 2016.  In general however the Council was 
looking to regularise the implementation of fees and charges and April 
was a more logical time for introducing this.  He recommended that fees 
were either rounded up or down to the nearest pound.  Thought could also 
be given to a surcharge for credit or debit card use given that this also 
resulted in a cost to the Council in terms of processing. 

 The Chairman made the point in relation to concerns that smaller 
businesses could potentially struggle as a result of fee increases that the 
Council could not be seen to be subsidising any businesses with 
taxpayers’ money.  She also referred to the need for further lobbying with 
the Home Office in particular as the Council was not able to recover its 
costs in relation to applications received such as the big increase in 
numbers of Temporary Event Notices.  Steve Harrison, Operational 
Director for Premises Management, referred to the fact that due to the 
Hemming case, the fees for the special treatment regime had not been 
reviewed since 2012/13.  Had they been reviewed on an annual basis, the 
percentage increase would not have been so significant for 2016/17. 

 
5.4 The Committee approved option one relating to the full increase in 2016/17 for 

the fees for special treatment premises licences which offer lower risk 
treatments.  This would enable the regime to be cost neutral.  The Committee 
approved the proposed surcharge for late renewals of special treatment 



 
5 

 

premises licences and also approved a proposed surcharge for paying the 
licence fee by cheque of £20.  The fees would be rounded up or down to the 
nearest pound.  Consideration would be given to whether a surcharge would 
be implemented for credit card payments.  The Committee strongly supported 
the need for further lobbying on amending the relevant regulations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 to enable the Council to recover 
its reasonable costs in carrying out its functions under the Acts.          

 
5.5 RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed fees be rounded up or down to the nearest 

pound; 
 
 (ii) That taking account of (i) above, the proposed fees in Appendix 1 save for 

the lower risk Massage and Special Treatment premises licence renewal fee, 
be approved by the Committee without any recorded abstentions and 
objections, commencing 1st January 2016.   

 
 (iii) That a proposed surcharge of £20 for paying the licence fee by cheque be 

approved; 
 

(iv) That taking account of (i) above, the Committee approve without any 
recorded abstentions and objections option one for the full increase in 
2016/17 in the lower risk Special Treatment Premises Licence renewal fee; 
 
(v) That the Committee approve the proposed surcharge for late renewals of 
special treatment premises licences;  
 
(vi) That the need for further lobbying on amending the relevant regulations 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 to enable the Council to 
recover its reasonable costs in carrying out its functions under the Acts be 
noted and supported by the Committee; and, 
 
(vii) That consideration be given to introducing a proposed surcharge for 
paying the licence fee by credit or debit card. 

 
 
6 UPDATE IN STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING 

DEVELOPMENT 
 
6.1 The Committee received a report with an update on the development of the 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling under the provisions 
of the Gambling Act 2005.  Mr Simpkin stated that the Statement was 
renewed every three years and the current Statement would no longer be in 
force after 30 January 30 2016.  The Licensing Authority, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member (and the Chairman of this meeting), was adopting a two 
staged approach to the preparation and publication of its new Statement of 
Principles.  This was in the light of the change in national policy and the 
issues that Westminster faced in relation to gambling.  The first stage 
document had been approved by Council on 11 November, would be 
published from 1 December for a period of four weeks and come into effect on 
31 January 2016.  The Licensing Authority was currently involved in stage two 
of the process which would replace the Statement of Principles coming into 



 
6 

 

effect on 31 January 2016.  This would be significantly revised and be far 
more specific and detailed about what is required from gambling premises in 
Westminster.  The revised Statement would focus particularly on local areas 
and issues. 

 
6.2 The Chairman made the point that the local area profile would be beneficial to 

the local authority as well as the gambling operators.  It would be important 
that gambling premises are particularly well run in the higher risk areas that 
would potentially be established within the local area profile.  

 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
7 LICENSING APPEALS 
 
7.1 Hayley Davies, Litigation Appeals Manager, advised Members that three 

appeals which had been listed in the Magistrates’ Court against the decisions 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee had recently been withdrawn.  These were 
Bow Street Hotel in Bow Street, The Signature Restaurant and Basement Bar 
in Bow Street and Betfred in Harrow Road.  Of the other appeals, the full 
hearing for Press in Panton Street was due to commence in January 2016.  
The appeal was now being proceeded with on the basis that the decision of 
the Sub-Committee (which was to revoke the licence) was correct but that a 
new operator was now proposed who it was stated would run the premises in 
a competent manner.  Ms Davies also referred to the sex establishment 
licensing fees case that had been heard in the Supreme Court on 13 January 
2015, informing Members that all the representations in writing to the 
European Court of Justice were unlikely to all be seen by the Council until the 
end of 2015.     

 
7.2 The Chairman thanked Ms Davies and legal advisers employed by the 

Council for their hard work in defending against the licensing appeals and also 
Members and officers involved with the Sub-Committee meetings for making 
carefully considered decisions which could be defended in the appeal courts. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8.1 The Chairman recommended that all Members of the Committee experience 

the stress areas, particularly the West End, on a Friday or Saturday night at 
least once a year in order to inform decision making at Sub-Committee 
meetings.  Members would be able to see the work of the City Inspectors and 
the operation of premises at first hand.  It was agreed that Members who 
wished to join the City Inspectors’ shift on a Friday or Saturday night should 
contact Andrew Ralph, Service Manager - Noise & Licensing.   

 
 
 



 
7 

 

9 FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 
 
9.1 It was noted that the next meetings of the Licensing Committee would be held 

on Wednesday 9 March 2016, Wednesday 6 July 2016 and Wednesday 30 
November 2016.  All meetings are scheduled for 10.00am. 

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


